PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|---|-----------------------|---|-------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | ASSIGNMENT | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | |
| Name Execution Date | | | |
| Encel Technologies, | LLC | | 07/20/2009 |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | |
| Name: | Nann Enterprises, LLC | | |
| Street Address: | 6035 Warren Road | | |
| City: | Ann Arbor | | |
| State/Country: | MICHIGAN | | |
| Postal Code: | 48105 | 48105 | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6 Property Type Number | | | |
| Patent Number: | | | |
| Patent Number: | | 5928436 5929371 | |
| Patent Number: | | 5939666 | |
| Patent Number: | | 5952605 | |
| Patent Number: | | 5952605 5998728 <t< td=""></t<> | |
| Patent Number: | | 6239350 | |
| CORRESPONDENCE DATA | | | |
| Fax Number: (734)994-6331 | | | |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. | | | |
| Phone: (734) 302-6000 Email: mcollins@usebrinks.com | | | |
| Correspondent Name: Melissa Collins | | | |
| Address Line 1: 524 S. Main St | | | |
| Address Line 2: Suite 200 | | | |
| | | ICHIGAN 48104 | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | | 12445-002 | |
| 500916162 | | RI | EEL: 022980 FRAME: 0785 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment_12445002#page1.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, Encel Technologies, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, and having a listed principal place of business at 4370 Varsity Drive, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48108-2241, County of Washtenaw, and State of Michigan, is the worldwide sole owner or record of the inventions claimed in US Patent Numbers 5,928,436; 5,929,371; 5,939,666; 5,952,605; 5,998,728; and 6,239,350;

WHEREAS, Nann Enterprises, LLC, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, and having a principal place of business at 6035 Warren Road, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105, county of Washtenaw, and State of Michigan, has acquired sole and exclusive security interest in each of said inventions for valuable consideration, and Encel Technologies, LLC has defaulted on the debt secured by the security interest;

NOW, THEREFORE, Encel Technologies, LLC, by these presents does assign and transfer unto Nann Enterprises, LLC, the full and exclusive right including ownership and the right to recover damages for past and future infringements, for the United States of America and for all foreign countries to the previously listed patents, together with any and all related applications, foreign filings, divisionels, continuations-in-part, continuations, renewals, secondary filings, and the right to claim priority thereto.

Executed the 20^{2} day of July 2009.

Encel Technologies, LLC

By: lenn Theisen

Chief Operating Officer

PATENT REEL: 022980 FRAME: 0787

RECORDED: 07/22/2009